



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT SOLICITATION ADDENDUM

South Florida Water Management District
Attn: Procurement Bureau
B-1 Building, 2nd Floor West
3301 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) NUMBER: 6000000873

ADDENDUM NUMBER: 7

DATE: JUNE 6, 2018

PROJECT TITLE: LAKESIDE RANCH STA S-191A PUMP STATION, OKEECHOBEE COUNTY

This **ADDENDUM NO. 7** is issued for the purpose of providing the information below.

1. **DEADLINE FOR BID SUBMISSION:** REMAINS JUNE 11, 2018 @ 2:30 P.M.
2. **INQUIRY PERIOD:** The inquiry period has ended. No further questions will be addressed.
3. **TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:**

QUESTION: Request the District either eliminate Hydro Components from the specifications or provide an alternate design as requested by previously issued Question no. 36, Addendum #3.

ANSWER: Specification Section 11171-9 Part 2, Paragraph 2.02 (C) is hereby revised as follows:

- C. Acceptable Manufacturers:
1. Duperon Corporation
 2. D & J Machinery
 3. DISTRICT approved equal

4. **CONTRACT TIME:**

QUESTION: Request the District reconsider extending the Contract Performance time by at least 180 calendar days, otherwise the Bidders will need to include acceleration cost and/or LD's in their bids.

ANSWER: The Contract time remains 860 days to Substantial Completion and 910 days to Final Completion.

5. **WAGE DETERMINATION:**

QUESTION: Request the District respond to question no. 46 Addendum #3, by providing worker wage rates for the craft workers listed in Question No. 46 in order to provide a level field for all the bidders. Note: The Palm Beach County Wage Determinations for "General Building" and "Heavy Civil Construction" are more realistic than the Okeechobee County General Decision.

ANSWER: Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within the scope of Classifications listed may be added after award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses (29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)). It is also incumbent upon the bidders to be familiar with the classification and compensation practices in the project vicinity. It is the Contractor's responsibility to make a request

for additional classification after award. Lakeside Ranch STA S-191A Pump Station wage rates shall be in accordance with the Department of Labor Davis-Bacon Wage Determination.

Please direct any questions to the Procurement Representative specified below at (561) 682-6373 gjolly@sfwmd.gov.

Gina Jolly
Sr. Contract Specialist
Procurement Bureau